earlier to year company in its extra ordinary general meeting held on January 22, 2022 had approved the 

splitting of 4,00,00,000 (Four Crores) Equity Shares of Rs. 3 (Rupees Three) each and 5,00,000 (Five 

Lakh) preference shares of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each to Rs. 41,00,00,000 (Rupees Forty-One Crore only) 

consisting of 40,95,00,000 (Forty Crore and Ninety-Five Lakh) equity shares of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each 

and 5,00,000 (Five Lakh) preference shares of Re. 1 (Rupee One) each. 

SECTION II - RISK FACTORS 

An investment in equity shares involves a high degree of risk. Prospective Investors should carefully consider all